Mark J. Ajluni, P.E. Southern Nuclear

Nuclear Licensing Director Operating Company, Inc.
40 Inverness Center Parkway
Post Office Box 1295
Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Tel 205.992.7673

Fax 205.992 7885 s
March 29, 2011 SOUTHERN &=
COMPANY
Docket Nos.: 50-424 NL-11-0449
50-425

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, D. C. 20555-0001

Vogtle Electric Generating Plant
Financial Assurance Requirements for Decommissioning
Nuclear Power Reactors (10 CFR 50.75(f)(1))

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1), each power reactor licensee is required to report
to the NRC the status of its decommissioning funding for each reactor or part of
each reactor it owns on a calendar year basis, beginning on March 31, 1999, and
every two years thereafter. Southern Nuclear Operating Company (Southern
Nuclear) holds operating licenses NPF-68 and NPF-81 for the Vogtle Electric
Generating Plant. On behalf of the licensed owners of the Vogtle Electric
Generating Plant (Georgia Power Company, Oglethorpe Power Corporation, the
Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia, and the City of Dalton, Georgia),
Southern Nuclear provides the enclosed submittals in accordance with the
requirements of 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1).

This letter contains no NRC commitments. If you have any questions, please
advise.

Respectfully submitted,

Pk § Gl

M. J. Ajluni
Nuclear Licensing Director

MJA/LWW/lac

Enclosures: 1. Georgia Power Company Response
2. Oglethorpe Power Corporation Response
3. Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia Response
4. City of Dalton, Georgia Response
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Ann P. Daiss Bin 10120
Vice President, Comptroller 241 Ralph McGill Boulevard NE
and Chief Accounting Officer  Atlanta, Georgia 30308-3374

Tel 404.506.6766
Fax 404 506.3128
apdaiss@southernco.com

March 4, 2011 GEORG'A A
POWER

Docket Nos.: 50-424 A SOUTHERN coMPANY

50-425

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commiission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, D.C. 20555

Vogtie Electric Generating Plant
Financial Assurance Requirements for Decommissioning
Nuclear Power Reactors (10 CFR 50.75(f)(1))

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1), each power reactor licensee is required to
report to the NRC the status of its decommissioning funding for each reactor
or part of each reactor it owns on a calendar year basis, beginning on March
31, 1999, and every two years thereafter. Accordingly, Georgia Power
Company (GPC) hereby submits the enclosed information in accordance
with 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1) for operating licenses NPF-68 and NPF-81 issued
for Vogtle Electric Generating Plant Units 1 and 2, respectively. Southern
Nuclear Operating Company, as the operating licensee and as an agent for
the owners of the Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, is providing this
information to the NRC on behalf of GPC.

Based on the information presented herein, there is reasonable assurance
that the funding necessary for decommissioning of the Vogtle Electric
Generating Plant, consistent with the NRC prescribed minimum set forth in
10 CFR 50.75(c), will be available on the expiration date of operating
licenses NPF-68 and NPF-81.

Please advise if you have any questions or comments regarding the
information provided herein.

Respectfully submitted,

(j\{/tk, o P D L/(S/l/

GEORGIA POWER COMPANY

By: Ann P. Daiss, Vice President, Comptroller and
Chief Accounting Officer

APD/LWW

Enclosure
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Enclosure

Vogtle Electric Generating Plant

Georgia Power Company
Ownership Percentage — 45.7%

10 CFR 50.75(f)(1) Requirement

Unit 1

Unit 2

1 The NRC minimum decommissioning estimate,
pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(b) and (c). '

$210,076,000°

$210,076,000°

2 The amount accumulated at the end of the

items included in 10 CFR 50.75(b) and (c).

calendar year preceding the date of the report for

$104,335,000

$107,725,000

collected; for items in 10 CFR 50.75(b) and (c).

A schedule of the annual amounts remaining to be

See Schedule in
Attachment 1

See Schedule in
Attachment 1

4 | The assumptions used regarding:

Per GPSC Docket 31958

Per GPSC Docket 31958

5 | Any contracts upon which the licensee is relying

pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(e)(1)(v).

(a) rates of escalation in decommissioning 2 4% 0. 429
costs;
(b) rates of earnings on decommissioning 4.42% 4.42%
funds;
: 2.00% 2.00%
(c) real rate of return; and
(d) rates of other factors used in funding None None
projections.
None None

6 | Any modifications to a licensee’s current method

of providing financial assurance occurring since
the last submitted report.

No modifications since the
last report. Funding is to an
External Sinking Fund with
the source of funds from
Traditional Cost of Service
ratemaking as ordered by the
GPSC in Docket No. 31958.

No modifications since the
last report. Funding is to an
External Sinking Fund with
the source of funds from
Traditional Cost of Service
ratemaking as ordered by the
GPSC in Docket No. 31958.

7 | Any material changes to trust agreements.

None

None

S

NOTES:
1

The NRC formulas in section 10 CFR 50.75(c) include only those decommissioning costs incurred by licensees to remove
a facility or site safely from service and reduce residual radioactivity to levels that permit: (1) release of the property for
unrestricted use and termination of the license; or (2) release of the property under restricted conditions and termination of
the license. The cost of dismantling or demolishing non-radiclogical systems and structures is not included in the NRC
decommissioning cost estimates. The costs of managing and storing spent fuel on-site until transfer to DOE are not

included in the cost formulas.

This number is based on NUREG-1307, Rev. 14, for the burial factor (Option 2) and the December 2009 values

for labor and energy factors.




Attachment 1

Schedule of the Annual Amounts Remaining to be Collected



Attachment 1
Schedule of Annual Amounts Included in Current Rates
(Dollars in Thousands)

Plant Vogtle
VOGTLE 1 VOGTLE 2
BEG OF END OF BEG OF END OF
YEAR FUND FUND YEAR YEAR FUND FUND YEAR
FUND BAL EARNINGS CONTRIB  FUND BAL FUND BAL EARNINGS CONTRIB FUND BAL
2011 104,335 4,612 0 108,947 107,725 4,761 0 112,486
2012 108,947 4,815 0 113,762 112,486 4,972 0 117,458
2013 113,762 5,028 0 118,790 117,458 5,192 0 122,650
2014 118,790 5,251 0 124,041 122,650 5,421 0 128,071
2015 124,041 5,483 0 129,524 128,071 5,661 0 133,732
2016 129,524 5,725 0 135,249 133,732 5,911 0 139,643
2017 135,249 5,978 0 141,227 139,643 6,172 0 145,815
2018 141,227 6,242 0 147,469 145,815 6,445 0 152,260
2019 147,469 6,518 0 153,987 152,260 6,730 0 158,990
2020 153,987 6,806 0 160,793 158,990 7,027 0 166,017
2021 160,793 7,107 0 167,900 166,017 7,338 0 173,355
2022 167,900 7,421 0 175,321 173,355 7,662 0 181,017
2023 175,321 7,749 0 183,070 181,017 8,001 0 189,018
2024 183,070 8,092 0 191,162 189,018 8,355 0 197,373
2025 191,162 8,449 0 199,611 197,373 8,724 0 206,097
2026 199,611 8,823 0 208,434 206,097 9,109 0 215,206
2027 208,434 9,213 0 217,647 215,206 9,512 0 224,718
2028 217,647 9,620 0 227,267 224,718 9,933 0 234,651
2029 227,267 10,045 0 237,312 234,651 10,372 0 245,023
2030 237,312 10,489 0 247,801 245,023 10,830 0 255,853
2031 247,801 10,953 0 258,754 255,853 11,309 0 267,162
2032 258,754 11,437 0 270,191 267,162 11,809 0 278,971
2033 270,191 11,942 0 282,133 278,971 12,331 0 291,302
2034 282,133 12,470 0 294,603 291,302 12,876 0 304,178
2035 294,603 13,021 0 307,624 304,178 13,445 0 317,623
2036 307,624 13,597 0 321,221 317,623 14,039 0 331,662
2037 321,221 14,198 0 335,419 331,662 14,659 0 346,321
2038 335,419 14,826 0 350,245 346,321 15,307 0 361,628
2039 350,245 15,481 0 365,726 361,628 15,984 0 377,612
2040 365,726 16,165 0 381,891 377,612 16,690 0 394,302
2041 381,891 16,880 0 398,771 394,302 17,428 0 411,730
2042 398,771 17,626 0 416,397 411,730 18,198 0 429,928
2043 416,397 18,405 0 434,802 429,928 19,003 0 448,931
2044 434,802 19,218 0 454,020 448,931 19,843 0 468,774
2045 454,020 20,068 0 474,088 468,774 20,720 0 489,494
2046 474,088 20,955 0 495,043 489,494 21,636 0 511,130
2047 495,043 11,116 0 506,159 511,130 22,592 0 533,722
2048 533,722 23,591 0 557,313
2049 557,313 12,811 0 570,124




Vogtle Electric Generating Plant
Financial Assurance Requirements for Decommissioning
Nuclear Power Reactors (10 CFR 50.75(f)(1))
Enclosure 2

Oglethorpe Power Corporation Response



3§ oglethorpePower

February 25, 2011
Oglethorpe Power Corporation

Rocky Mountain Hydroelectric Plant
Docket Nos.: 50-424 4050 Big Texas Valtey Road NW

50-425 Rome, GA 30165-3754
phone 706-290-5400

. fax 706-290-5493
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, D.C. 20555

Vogtle Electric Generating Plant
Financial Assurance Requirements for Decommissioning
Nuclear Power Reactors (10 CFR 50.75(f)(1))

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1), each power reactor licensee is required to report to
the NRC the status of its decommissioning funding for each reactor or part of each
reactor it owns on a calendar year basis, beginning on March 31, 1999, and every
two years thereafter. Accordingly, Oglethorpe Power Corporation (OPC) hereby
submits the enclosed information in accordance with 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1) for
operating licenses NPF-68 and NPF-81 issued for Vogtle Electric Generating Plant
Units 1 and 2, respectively. Southern Nuclear Operating Company, as the operating
licensee and as an agent for the owners of the Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, is
providing this information to the NRC on behalf of OPC.

Based on the information presented herein, there is reasonable assurance that the
funding necessary for decommissioning of the Vogtle Electric Generating Plant,
consistent with the NRC prescribed minimum set forth in 10 CFR 50.75(c), will be
available on the expiration date of operating licenses NPF-68 and NPF-81.

Please advise if you have any questions or comments regarding the information
provided herein.

Respectfully submitted,

Vﬁ’iw JW

Anne F. Appleby v
Vice President, Treasurer
Oglethorpe Power Corporation

/LLW

Enclosure

)

,r’/ﬁ A member of the National Rura! Electric Cooperative Association



Enclosure
Vogtle Electric Generating Plant

Oglethorpe Power Corporation
Ownership Percentage — 30%

10 CFR 50.75(f)(1) Requirement Unit1 Unit2
1 The NRC minimum decommissioning estlmate 2 2
pursuant o 10 CFR 50.75(o) and (c). § 137,905,000 $137.905.000
2 | The amount accumulated at the end of the $ 53,650,686 $ 48,598,400
calendar year preceding the date of the report for
items included in 10 CFR 50.75(b) and (c).
3 | A schedule of the annual amounts remaining to be See Schedule in See Schedule in
collected foritems in 10 CFR 50. 75(b) and (c). Attachment 1 Attachment 1
4 | The assumptlons used regarding:
(a) rates of escalation in decommissioning 2.42% 2.42%
costs;
{b) rates of earnings on decommissioning
funds; 6.00% 6.00%
(c) real rate of return; and 3.58% 3.58%
{d) rates of other factors used in funding none none
prOJectlons
5 | Any contracts upon whlch the Ilcensee is re,lymg none none
pursuant to 10 CFR 50. 75( 1 )(v)
6 | Any modifications to a licensee's current method none none
of providing financial assurance occurring since
the last submitted report
7 Any matenal changes to trust agreements August 2010 executed August 2010 executed
revised Trust Agreement. revised Trust Agreement.
Draft provided to NRC March | Draft provided to NRC March
2010, 2010.

NOTES

' The NRC formulas in section 10 CFR 50. 75(c) include only those decommissioning costs incurred by licensees
to remove a facility or site safely from service and reduce residual radioactivity to levels that permit: (1) release
of the property for unrestricted use and termination of the license; or (2) release of the property under restricted
conditions and termination of the license. The cost of dismantling or demolishing non-radiological systems and
structures is not included in the NRC decommissioning cost estimates. The costs of managing and storing
spent fuel on-site until transfer to DOE are not included in the cost formulas.

2 This number is based on NUREG-1307, Rev. 14, for the burial factor {Option 2) and the December 2009 values
for labor and energy factors.




Attachment 1
Schedule of the Annual Amounts Remaining to be Collected
Oglethorpe Power Corporation

2010 NRC MINIMUM
Vogtle 1 . Vogtle 2
Earnings Rate: 6 .- Harnings Rate: 6
Balance Balance : Balance Balance
Year Begin Year Earnings  Contributton Fnd Year Year Begin Year Earnings  Contribution Fnd Year

2010 48,457,405 2907 444 0 53,650,686 2010 43,894.171 2.633,650 0 48,598,400
2011 53,650,686 3,219,041 0 56,869,727 2011 48,598,400 2,915,904 0 51,514,304
2012 56,869,727 3,412,184 0 60,281,911 2012 51,514,304 3,090,858 0 54,605,162
2013 60,281,911 3,616,915 0 63,808,825 . 2013 54,605,162 3,276,310 0 57,881,472
2014 63,898,825 3,833,930 0 67,732,755 2014 57,881,472 3,472,888 0 61,354,360
2015 67,732,755 4,063,965 0 71,796,720 2015 61,354,360 3,681,262 0 65,035,622
2016 71,796,720 4,307,803 0 76,104,523 2016 65,035,622 3,902,137 0 68,937,759
2017 76,104,523 4,560,271 0 80,670,795 o 2017 68,937,759 4,136,266 0 73,074,025
2018 80,670,795 4,840,248 0 85,511,043 2018 73,074,025 4,384,441 0 77,458,466
2019 85,511,043 5,130,663 0 90,641,705 2019 77,458,466 4,647,508 0 82,105,974
2020 90,641,705 5,438,502 0 96,080,207 2020 82,105,974 4,926,358 0 87,032,333
2021 96,080,207 5,764,812 0 101,845,020 2021 87,032,333 5,221,940 0 92,254,273
2022 101,845,020 6,110,701 0 107,955,721 ' 2022 92,254,273 5,535,256 0 97,789,529
2023 107,955,721 6,477,343 0 114,433,064 2023 97,789,529 5,867,372 ] 103,656,901
2024 114,433,064 6,865,984 0 121,299,048 2024 103,656,901 6,219,414 0 109,876,315
2025 121,299,048 7,277,943 0 128,576,991 2025 109,876,315 6,592,579 0 116,468,894
2026 128,576,991 7,714,619 0 136,291,611 ' 2026 116,468,894 6,988,134 0 123,457,027
2027 136,291,611 8,177,497 0 144,469,107 2027 123,457,027 7,407,422 0 130,864,449
2028 144,469,107 8,668,146 0 153,137,254 ’ 2028 130,864,449 7,851,867 0 138,716,316
2029 153,137,254 9,188,235 0 162,325,489 2029 138,716,316 8,322,979 0 147,039,295
2030 162,325,489 9,739,529 0 172,065,018 2030 147,039,295 8,822,358 0 155,861,653
2031 172,065,018 10,323,901 0 182,388,919 2031 155,861,653 9,351,699 0 165,213,352
2032 182388919 10,943,335 0 193,332,254 . 2032 165,213,352 9,912,801 0 175,126,153
2033 193,332,254 11,599,935 0 204,932,190 - 2033 175,126,153 10,507,569 0 185,633,722
2034 204,932,190 12,295,931 0 217,228,121 2034 185,633,722 11,138,023 0 196,771,745
2035 217228121 13,033,687 0 230,201,808 2035 196,771,745 11,806,305 0 208,578,050
2036 230,261,808 13,815,709 0 244,077,517 2036 208,578,050 12,514,683 0 221,092,733
2037 244,077,517 14,644,651 0 258,722,168 . 2037 221,092,733 13,265,564 0 234,358,297
2038 258,722,168 15,523,330 0 274,245,498 2038 234,358,297 14,061,498 0 248,419,795
2039 274,245,498 16,454,730 0 290,700,228 2039 248,419,795 14,905,188 0 263,324,982
2040 290,700,228 17,442,014 0 308,142,241 2040 263,324,982 15,799,499 0 279,124,481
2041 308,142,241 18,488,534 0 326,630,776 2041 279,124,481 16.747,469 0 295,871,950
2042 326,630,776 19,597,847 0 346,228,623 2042 295,871,950 17,752,317 0 313,624,267
2043 346,228,623 20,773,717 0 367,002,340 2043 313.624,267 18,817,456 0 332,441,723
2044 367,002,340 22,020,140 0 389,022,480 2044 332,441,723 19,946,503 0 352,388,227
2045 389,022,480 23,341,349 0 412363,829 2045 352,388,227 21,143,294 0 373,531,520
2046 412,363,829 24,741,830 0 437,105,659 2046 373,531,520 22,411,891 0 395,943,412
2047 437,105,659 26,226,340 0 463,331,998 2047 395,943,412 23,756,605 0 419,700,016

2048 419,700,016 25,182,001 0 444,882,017

2049 444,882,017 26,692,921 0 471,574,938



Vogtle Electric Generating Plant
Financial Assurance Requirements for Decommissioning
Nuclear Power Reactors (10 CFR 50.75(f)(1))
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Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia Response



I’mmnmwm

Docket Nos.: 50-424
50-425

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, D.C. 20555

Vogtle Electric Generating Plant
Financial Assurance Requirements for Decommissioning
Nuclear Power Reactors (10 CFR 50.75(f)(1))

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1), each power reactor licensee is required to
report to the NRC the status of its decommissioning funding for each reactor
or part of each reactor it owns on a calendar year basis, beginning on March
31, 1999, and every two years thereafter. Accordingly,Municipal Electric
Authority of Georgia (MEAG) hereby submits the enclosed information in
accordance with 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1) for operating licenses NPF-68 and
NPF-81 issued for Vogtle Electric Generating Plant Units 1 and 2,
respectively. Southern Nuclear Operating Company, as the operating
licensee and as an agent for the owners of the Vogtle Electric Generating
Plant, is providing this information to the NRC on behalf of MEAG.

Based on the information presented herein, there is reasonable assurance
that the funding necessary for decommissioning of the Vogtle Electric
Generating Plant, consistent with the NRC prescribed minimum set forth in
10 CFR 50.75(c), will be available on the expiration date of operating
licenses NPF-68 and NPF-81.

Please advise if you have any questions or comments regarding the
information provided herein.

Respectfully submitted,
MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC AUTHORITY OF GEORGIA, by,

enior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

LWW
Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia
1470 Riveredge Parkway NW
Enclosure Atlanta, Georgia 30328-4686

1-800-333-MEAG  770-563-0300



Enclosure
Vogtle Electric Generating Plant

Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia
Ownership Percentage — 22.7%

10 CFR 50.75(f)(1) Requirement Unit 1 Unit 2

1 The NRC minimum decommissioning estimate,

2
pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(b) and (c). " $104,348,000

$104,348,000°

2 The amount accumulated at the end of the
calendar year preceding the date of the report for
items included in 10 CFR 50.75(b) and (c).

$81,287,554.15 $76,299,280.82

See Schedule in
Attachment 1

See Schedule in
Attachment 1

3 | A schedule of the annual amounts remaining to be
collected; for items in 10 CFR 50.75(b) and (c).

4 | The assumptions used regarding:

(a) rates of escalation in decommissioning 3.60% 3.60%
costs;

(b) rates of earnings on decommissioning

funds; 5.60% 5.60%
(c) real rate of return; and 2.00% 2.00%
(d) rates of other factors used in funding None None
projections.
Any contracts upon which the licensee is relying Attachments 2&3 Attachments 2&3
pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(e)(1)(v).
6 Any modifications to a licensee’s current method None None
of providing financial assurance occurring since
the last submitted report.
7 | Any material changes to trust agreements. None None

NOTES:

' The NRC formulas in section 10 CFR 50.75(c) include only those decommissioning costs incurred by licensees
to remove a facility or site safely from service and reduce residual radioactivity to levels that permit: (1) release
of the property for unrestricted use and termination of the license; or (2) release of the property under restricted
conditions and termination of the license. The cost of dismantling or demolishing non-radiological systems and
structures is not included in the NRC decommissioning cost estimates. The costs of managing and storing
spent fuel on-site until transfer to DOE are not included in the cost formulas.

2 This number is based on NUREG-1307, Rev. 14, for the burial factor (Option 2) and the December 2009 values
for labor and energy factors.
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Schedule of the Annual Amounts Remaining to be Collected



MEAG POWER
Decommissioning Funding Plan

Nuclear Decommissioning Fund - Vogtle 1
(Dollars in Thousands)

Calendar Balance at Interest Less: Balance at
